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Capital Fund to RWA - 11.60% 13.33%
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS ON ASHOJ 30, 2080 P - -
Non-Performing Loan(NPL) to Total Loan - 7.57% 4.48%
Excel Development Bank Limited Total Loan Loss Provision to Total NPL - 83.97% 82.95%
Condensed Statement f’f Financial Position Cost of Funds ~ 8.57% 9.21%
As on quarter end 30 Ashoj 2080 (17 October, 2023) - - -
The BanK Credit to Deposit Ratio - 77.35% 84.24%
Figures in NPR Base Rate - 11.52% 11.96%
i i Interest Rate Spread - 4.57% 4.34%
Particulars This Quarter Ending Immedlat}f;ll}lf dI";evmus Year
ng Excel Development Bank Limited
|Assets Statement of Distributable Profit

Cash and Cash Equivalents

3,529,993,006.40

3,669,587,326.74

IDue from Nepal Rastra Bank

315,907,695.03

130,458,846.54

IPlacement with Bank and Financial Institutions

IDerivative Financial Instruments

Other Trading Assets

ILoans and Advances to BFIs

171,511,559.24

241,854,799.84

ILoans and Advances to Customers

10,310,753,289.90

10,628,519,215.19

Investment Securities

821,116,621.24

922,302,105.92]

Current Tax Assets

1,603,119.99

1,403,882.24

Investment in Subsidiaries

Investment in Associates

Investment Property

308,711,211.18

308,711,211.18

IProperty and Equipment

251,120,151.93]

253,137,435.31

Goodwill and Intangible Assets 2,913,527.28 3,155,806.80
IDeferred Tax Assets 7,303,839.42 7,886,269.74
Other Assets 54,229,340.53 27,941,594.23]
Total Assets 15,775,163,362.14 16,194,958,493.73|
ILiabilities

IDue to Bank and Financial Institutions

284,167,358.97,

427,942,688.21

(As per NRB Regulation)

For the quarter ended 30 Ashoj 2080 (17 October, 2023)

Particulars
Up

Current Year
to This Quarter
(YTD)

Previous Year
Corresponding
Quarter (YTD)

Net profit or (loss) as per statement of profit or loss

(139,026,145.74)

21,890,061.90

Appropriations:

a. General reserve

(4,378,012.38)

b. Foreign exchange fluctuation fund

(494.94)

c. Capital redemption reserve

d. Corporate social responsibility fund

(218,900.62)

e. Employees’ training fund

(3,988,071.36)

(6,180,024.58)

f. Other

9,688,745.56

Profit or (loss) before regulatory adjustment

(143,014,712.03)

20,801,869.87

Regulatory adjustment :

a. Interest receivable (-)/previous accrued interest received (+)

(13,965,470.06)

(31,313,278.40)

b. Short loan loss provision in accounts (-)/reversal (+)

c. Short provision for possible losses on investment (-)/reversal (+)

d. Short loan loss provision on Non Banking Assets (-)/resersal (+)

(31,131,457.04)

e. Deferred tax assets recognised (-)/ reversal (+) 582,430.32 2,513,374.70
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank ] ] f. Goodwill recognised (-)/ impairment of Goodwill (+) - -
Derivative Financial Instruments ' ’ g. Bargain purchase gain recognised (-)/resersal (+) - -
IDeposits from Customers 13,638,695,448.82 13,767,426,638.57 h. Acturial loss recognised (-)/reversal (+) _ _
IBorrowings - - i. Other (+/-) _ _
Current Tax Liabilities . 1 | Net profit for the quarter end 30th Ashoj 2080 (156,397,751.77) (39,129,490.88)
IProvisions 5,000.00, 2,786,137.34 availiable for distribution
IDeferred Tax Liabilities - - Opening Retained Earning as on Shrawan 01, 2080 (12,058,091.12) 150,240,135.04
Other Liabilities 221,994,444.40 228,834,778.01 Adjustment (+/-)

IDebt Securities Issued

Distribution :

Subordinated Liabilities

Bonus Share Issued

(97,902,331.82)

Total Liabilities

14,144,862,252.20

14,426,990,242.14

Cash Dividend Paid

(5,152,754.31)

IEquity

Total distributable profit or (loss) as on 30th Ashoj 2080

(168,455,842.90)

8,055,558.03

Share Capital

1,249,694,470.93]

1,249,694,470.93]

Annualised Distributable Profit/loss per Share

(53.92)

2.58

Share Premium

9,545,605.56

9,545,605.56

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements

IRetained Earnings (168,455,842.89) (12,058,091.12) - - - - - - -
1 | The above financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS) and in

Reserves 539,516,876.34 520,786,266.23 the format prescribed by Nepal Rastra Bank and certain Carve-outs issued by Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal
Total Equity Attributable to Equity Holders 1,630,301,109.95 1,767,968,251.59 (ICAN).
INon Controlling Interest - - 2 | Previous period figure have been regrouped / rearranged/ restated wherever necessary.
Total Equity 1,630,301,109.95 1,767,968,251.59 3 | Loans and Advances are presented net of impairment charges.
Total Liabilities and Equity 15,775,163,362.14 16,194,958,493.73 4 | Personnel expenses include employment bonus provision calculated at 10 percent of profit before bonus and tax.

Excel Development Bank Limited 5 E;%f:;ns:;; irtz:ll;l'iiyisirigsljg\;i ;i:,lieul:;le;ng?;;lizcri i)crt SZ r;})]elr{ :;'grn:ates by management and hence actuarial gain/loss has

Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss .
For the quarter ended 30 Ashoj 2080 (17 October, 2023) 6 | Above figures are subject to change upon otherwise instructions of Statutory Auditor and/or Regulatory Authorities.
The Bank 7 | The detailed Interim Report has been published in the Bank’s Website.

Figures in NPR

Particulars

Current Year

Previous Year Corrosponding

This Quarter

Upto This Quarter
(YTD)

This Quarter

Upto This
Quarter(YTD)

Interest Income

395,500,707.41

395,500,707.41

420,931,815.66

420,931,815.66

Interest Expense

297,654,821.17

297,654,821.17

265,442,205.53

265,442,205.53

ferda= gat qar faeerew foETEet 2093 @ sgR 9y, IR R F1 SufeE (9) @1t

ATA. J050/59 B TAH SHifaw qferaew

q.foreftr fereiwoT

() 3.4, Roco/ <t T W FAHTHRT SATHa Taeiar faawor 2@ @y wepfora et © | a9 foxfior Geemenr gt gerefter HRER Tl &7 |

(@) v T e

Net Interest Income 97,845,886.24 97,845,886.24 | 155,489,610.13 155,489,610.13 SIAET

Fee and Commission Income 44,974,489.43 44,974,489.43 15,725,691.73 15,725,691.73 iaRRR ST (1) ¥ (¥¥I4o) 1.5, orgu (afier) & (51Rv)
Fee and Commission Expense 2,634,100.41 2,634,100.41 1,998.816.83 1,998,816.83 yfaeRR Jeaet % 230|%¥% TLAT 3TATT 32|00
Net Fee and Commission Income 42,340,389.02 42,340,389.02 13,726,874.90 13,726,874.90 eI et e % 2,35

Net Interest, Fee and Commisson

Income

140,186,275.26

140,186,275.26

169,216,485.03

169,216,485.03

Net Trading Income

Other Operating Income

117,968.29

117,968.29

573,354.15

573,354.15

Total Operating Income

140,304,243.55

140,304,243.55

169,789,839.18

169,789,839.18

Impairment Charge

/ (Reversal) for Loans and Other Lossess

198,711,626.75

198,711,626.75

33,731,631.05

33,731,631.05

Net Operating Income

(58,407,383.20)

(58,407,383.20)

136,058,208.13

136,058,208.13

Personnel Expenses

48,786,670.32

48,786,670.32

51,804,221.49

51,804,221.49

Other Operating Expenses

24,841,568.18

24,841,568.18

25,223,284.15

25,223,284.15

Depreciation & Amortisation

6,990,524.03

6,990,524.03

7,448,571.38

7,448,571.38

3. EEAHR farawer

(F) 7F FoheT IM.T.Roco /<t AT TR ASTHIGHR Aeheh! AT T o1l HRISRAT Tead Ihg 1 Ao, ShaRT TTeh AT TT Ihg T,
Faariieh fashrdenT ATt 7T TRETEE Tiled Te Aol ITETEEhT &L Jhg e ST ifd WehmT It STgER HHEE Weledhl & |
(@) &t ShETaRT el JATEHT HHe qUT ol STESATAT TG THET I~ A Seheh! THT TTHT qT TaeRurRTr TTHMET Jegey THE O T S |

3. T FREET Tt faEwer
() TG TAHTE SFARIAT T HEATT foreg ¢ F2T YgT &P WU & |

(@) T9 GTATHT HEATTH IT TodTelehel I HEATIH IT TouTeihen! TaegHT Seferd EHehT ST 9T HISTHT STITE TNEhT HTI-UHT B YgT ST TRERT

T WUHT SRR JTT TR 37 |

() /A HEATTF IT HoATh faeE S U TEhT TFE-EHT B GET QR WU STHEHRT UTeq HUhT B |

¥, TOT FRER arfeer faemor

() FTRT FHTTTT ST SSTRERT HRITRAT IAREETS 31§ I8 Seheh! AT HRIGR Ui GoaT SoiRel Ffquriad TRehl Hod qT HT=dT 3TgeT g1 TRehT

(@) IR FRGR T% T8 A0EHT FRIGR (T Toh TS fel. T 99 G5 TIER)

Operating Profit (139,026,145.74) | (139,026,145.74) |  51,582,131.11 51,582,131.11 e % 3u”loo | AN e % 20200

Non Operating Income - - - - T o & 3%0|oo FA FRIGR I T 20,3¢,509

Non Operating Expense - - 20,310,614.12 20,310,614.12 ST FRER faT <9

Profit Before Income Tax (139,026,145.74) | (139,026,145.74) |  31,271,516.99 31,271,516.99 | v wwen aar 6

Income Tax Expense (F) GET HIVHT ATTA Tl Sehehl GATHMET THT T U5 MG |hITehT AT Jf-gehT HRUT holishl ATl THA Jig g gIIeT shoiiehl HWT T
Current Tax - - 9,381,455.10 0,381,455.10 | T STt gfa gF EheRT 3 |

Deferred Tax

Profit for the Period

(139,026,145.74)

(139,026,145.74)

21,890,061.90

21,890,061.90

Profit Attributable to:

Equity-holders of the Bank

(139,026,145.74)

(139,026,145.74)

21,890,061.90

21,890,061.90

Non-Controlling Interest

Profit (Loss) for the Period

(139,026,145.74)

(139,026,145.74)

21,890,061.90

21,890,061.90

(@) st qor faxier deemeesh! adl T aear IUeerd T Th-3Tae foerehr fast uiqederiehl shRuTel I8 Sehehl SATIAT YT Wehl B |
(m) aw gEgwr frEmTe fEerETe ST fdvetT sl TshAAT Sehehl STRETHT e WU B |
(%) T HrfiehT HRUTCT UG ST Tefge STIIET ol VR T T AT AfuehT & |

U sTEEST TRErdaT @i 6 Sehel IWh aEttas fifq fas mesheer wank aw e ufq fe swRr favamamr siwaly WE qwn wRERAr
HATTSe FOAT gl W gge aterarehl feufa qur g g gig T wiaeruioms amamT Ahahg 18 TR @ | Sehel T HeTeeehl STEvaehTeTs

Tegw T i Sfersehr fafaer wfafugears strerama 18 ST 3 |
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T S FAETIRT AT g T WeRT T SoheT Afea TeRT ITeehe% Ui a8 g TS WushTeT HTeehewsh! ok UideR! favardes em e o
Fervamamr gig it derens wae, Hafhd T uresft @er Ateg o TS STererd TR Rt T Juter e Ak e ST a9 fehrreent
Friee oo w1 vt o shigeehy ufteft R W T SRRl FRIOR We T9ET ST S AR S | 8T Sohel FIME HEH Teg HelelT
Shiferee F9 T FRERTS saterd 1 fafw=r arafes fifq frrg qur fdfererresshr aofar m any e, oTafeh aEm st afifasr Sew T
SR SETIET fafra T TS afnfa qur cRaTaiEhaTe YT YRTaeE S qUT SieET 14 TRUEhT Ut GegH STEvsh GUieRT hriee
T i B |

©. T, AWAT GFFEHAT FRRLT THE@HT IJTETHUT

arstent Tafaers a8 gfaaeTmT Scaifiad SR qoT faaRureseT EdT TFa|T 7 SAieTd ST STaTde fog | @1, T a7 39 Tog &1 fer
SR TH Fidae T Seaifad faatuee ac, qer Tl & T aHishdieeats ggiaa w§ ol fam stawes g faewor, geam aor STHeiee
TS 7 |

Earnings per Share

7.01
7.01

Annualized Basic Earnings per Share (44.50)

(44.50)

Annualized Diluted Earnings per Share

Condensed Statement of Other Comprehensive Income
Profit (Loss) for the Period (139,026,145.74)

Other Comprehensive Income, Net of 1,359,004.08
Income Tax

(139,026,145.74)
1,359,004.08

21,890,061.90
(18,181,053.24)

21,890,061.90
(18,181,053.24)

Total Comprehensive Income
for the Period

(137,667,141.66) (137,667,141.66) 3,709,008.66 3,709,008.66




