023-533564 | 534010 info@edb.com.np www.edb.com.np

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS ON ASHOJ 30, 2080

Excel Development Bank Limited				
	Condensed Statement of Financial Position			
	As an quarter and 30 Ashai 2080 (17 October 2023)			

		The Bank Figures in NPR
Particulars	This Quarter Ending	Immediately Previous Year Ending
Assets		
Cash and Cash Equivalents	3,529,993,006.40	3,669,587,326.74
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank	315,907,695.03	130,458,846.54
Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions	-	-
Derivative Financial Instruments	-	-
Other Trading Assets	-	-
Loans and Advances to BFIs	171,511,559.24	241,854,799.84
Loans and Advances to Customers	10,310,753,289.90	10,628,519,215.19
Investment Securities	821,116,621.24	922,302,105.92
Current Tax Assets	1,603,119.99	1,403,882.24
Investment in Subsidiaries	-	-
Investment in Associates	-	-
Investment Property	308,711,211.18	308,711,211.18
Property and Equipment	251,120,151.93	253,137,435.31
Goodwill and Intangible Assets	2,913,527.28	3,155,806.80
Deferred Tax Assets	7,303,839.42	7,886,269.74
Other Assets	54,229,340.53	27,941,594.23
Total Assets	15,775,163,362.14	16,194,958,493.73
Liabilities		
Due to Bank and Financial Institutions	284,167,358.97	427,942,688.21
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank	-	-
Derivative Financial Instruments	-	-
Deposits from Customers	13,638,695,448.82	13,767,426,638.57
Borrowings	-	
Current Tax Liabilities	-	-
Provisions	5,000.00	2,786,137.34
Deferred Tax Liabilities	-	
Other Liabilities	221,994,444.40	228,834,778.01
Debt Securities Issued	-	-
Subordinated Liabilities	_	
Total Liabilities	14,144,862,252.20	14,426,990,242.14
Equity	, , ,	, , ,
Share Capital	1,249,694,470.93	1,249,694,470.93
Share Premium	9,545,605.56	9,545,605.56
Retained Earnings	(168,455,842.89)	(12,058,091.12)
Reserves	539,516,876.34	520,786,266.23
Total Equity Attributable to Equity Holders	1,630,301,109.95	1,767,968,251.59
Non Controlling Interest	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	-
Total Equity	1,630,301,109.95	1,767,968,251.59
Total Liabilities and Equity	15,775,163,362.14	16,194,958,493.73

Excel Development Bank Limited Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss For the quarter ended 30 Ashoj 2080 (17 October, 2023)

The Bank Figures in NPR

				Figures in NPR
Particulars	Current Year		Previous Year Corrosponding	
	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter(YTD)
Interest Income	395,500,707.41	395,500,707.41	420,931,815.66	420,931,815.60
Interest Expense	297,654,821.17	297,654,821.17	265,442,205.53	265,442,205.53
Net Interest Income	97,845,886.24	97,845,886.24	155,489,610.13	155,489,610.13
Fee and Commission Income	44,974,489.43	44,974,489.43	15,725,691.73	15,725,691.73
Fee and Commission Expense	2,634,100.41	2,634,100.41	1,998,816.83	1,998,816.83
Net Fee and Commission Income	42,340,389.02	42,340,389.02	13,726,874.90	13,726,874.9
Net Interest, Fee and Commisson Income	140,186,275.26	140,186,275.26	169,216,485.03	169,216,485.0
Net Trading Income	-	-	-	
Other Operating Income	117,968.29	117,968.29	573,354.15	573,354.1
Total Operating Income	140,304,243.55	140,304,243.55	169,789,839.18	169,789,839.1
Impairment Charge / (Reversal) for Loans and Other Lossess	198,711,626.75	198,711,626.75	33,731,631.05	33,731,631.0
Net Operating Income	(58,407,383.20)	(58,407,383.20)	136,058,208.13	136,058,208.13
Personnel Expenses	48,786,670.32	48,786,670.32	51,804,221.49	51,804,221.4
Other Operating Expenses	24,841,568.18	24,841,568.18	25,223,284.15	25,223,284.1
Depreciation & Amortisation	6,990,524.03	6,990,524.03	7,448,571.38	7,448,571.3
Operating Profit	(139,026,145.74)	(139,026,145.74)	51,582,131.11	51,582,131.1
Non Operating Income	-	-	-	
Non Operating Expense	-	-	20,310,614.12	20,310,614.1
Profit Before Income Tax	(139,026,145.74)	(139,026,145.74)	31,271,516.99	31,271,516.9
Income Tax Expense				
Current Tax	-	-	9,381,455.10	9,381,455.1
Deferred Tax	-	-		
Profit for the Period	(139,026,145.74)	(139,026,145.74)	21,890,061.90	21,890,061.9
Profit Attributable to:				
Equity-holders of the Bank	(139,026,145.74)	(139,026,145.74)	21,890,061.90	21,890,061.9
Non-Controlling Interest				
Profit (Loss) for the Period	(139,026,145.74)	(139,026,145.74)	21,890,061.90	21,890,061.9
Earnings per Share				
Annualized Basic Earnings per Share		(44.50)		7.0
Annualized Diluted Earnings per Share		(44.50)		7.0
	atement of Other Comprehensive Income			
Profit (Loss) for the Period	(139,026,145.74)	(139,026,145.74)	21,890,061.90	21,890,061.9
Other Comprehensive Income, Net of Income Tax	1,359,004.08	1,359,004.08	(18,181,053.24)	(18,181,053.24
Total Comprehensive Income for the Period	(137,667,141.66)	(137,667,141.66)	3,709,008.66	3,709,008.6

Excel Development Bank Limited Ratios as per NRB Directive				
Particulars	Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding	
	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)
Capital Fund to RWA	-	11.60%		13.33%
Non-Performing Loan(NPL) to Total Loan	-	7.57%		4.48%
Total Loan Loss Provision to Total NPL	-	83.97%		82.95%
Cost of Funds	-	8.57%		9.21%
Credit to Deposit Ratio	-	77.35%		84.24%
Base Rate	-	11.52%		11.96%
Interest Rate Spread	-	4.57%		4.34%

Excel Development Bank Limited
Statement of Distributable Profit
For the quarter ended 30 Ashoj 2080 (17 October, 2023)
(A NDD D

(As per NRB Regulat	Í	D 1 17
Particulars	Current Year Up to This Quarter (YTD)	Previous Year Corresponding Quarter (YTD)
Net profit or (loss) as per statement of profit or loss	(139,026,145.74)	21,890,061.90
Appropriations:		
a. General reserve	-	(4,378,012.38)
b. Foreign exchange fluctuation fund	(494.94)	-
c. Capital redemption reserve		
d. Corporate social responsibility fund	-	(218,900.62)
e. Employees' training fund	(3,988,071.36)	(6,180,024.58)
f. Other	-	9,688,745.56
Profit or (loss) before regulatory adjustment	(143,014,712.03)	20,801,869.87
Regulatory adjustment :		
a. Interest receivable (-)/previous accrued interest received (+)	(13,965,470.06)	(31,313,278.40)
b. Short loan loss provision in accounts (-)/reversal (+)	-	-
c. Short provision for possible losses on investment (-)/reversal (+)	-	-
d. Short loan loss provision on Non Banking Assets (-)/resersal (+)	-	(31,131,457.04)
e. Deferred tax assets recognised (-)/ reversal (+)	582,430.32	2,513,374.70
f. Goodwill recognised (-)/ impairment of Goodwill (+)	-	-
g. Bargain purchase gain recognised (-)/resersal (+)	-	-
h. Acturial loss recognised (-)/reversal (+)	-	-
i. Other (+/-)	-	-
Net profit for the quarter end 30th Ashoj 2080 availiable for distribution	(156,397,751.77)	(39,129,490.88)
Opening Retained Earning as on Shrawan 01, 2080	(12,058,091.12)	150,240,135.04
Adjustment (+/-)		
Distribution:		
Bonus Share Issued	-	(97,902,331.82)
Cash Dividend Paid	-	(5,152,754.31)
Total distributable profit or (loss) as on 30th Ashoj 2080	(168,455,842.90)	8,055,558.03
Annualised Distributable Profit/loss per Share	(53.92)	2.58

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements

- 1 The above financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS) and in the format prescribed by Nepal Rastra Bank and certain Carve-outs issued by Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal
- Previous period figure have been regrouped / rearranged/ restated wherever necessary.
- Loans and Advances are presented net of impairment charges.
- Personnel expenses include employment bonus provision calculated at 10 percent of profit before bonus and tax.
- Provision for gratuity and leave have been provided for as per estimates by management and hence actuarial gain/loss has not been separately disclosed and will change as per Actuary Report.
- Above figures are subject to change upon otherwise instructions of Statutory Auditor and/or Regulatory Authorities.
- The detailed Interim Report has been published in the Bank's Website.

धितोपत्र दर्ता तथा निष्काशन नियमावली २०७३ को अनुसूचि १४, नियम २६ को उपनियम (१) संग सम्बन्धित आ.व. २०८०/८१ को प्रथम त्रैमासिक प्रतिवेदन

(क) आ.व. २०८०/८१ को प्रथम त्रयमासको अपरिष्कृत वित्तीय विवरण यसै साथ प्रकाशित गरिएको छ। यस वित्तीय संस्थाको सम्बन्धित पक्षवीच कारोवार रहेको छैन। (ख) प्रमख वित्तीय अनपातहरु

अनुपातहरु			
प्रतिशेयर आम्दानी (वार्षिक)	रु (४४।५०)	पि.ई. अनुपात (वार्षिक)	रु (६।९७)
प्रतिशेयर नेटवर्थ	रु १३०।४६	तरलता अनुपात	३१।७७
प्रतिशेयर कूल सम्पत्ती :	रु १,२६२।३२		
२. व्यवस्थापकीय विश्लेषण			

- (क) यस बैंकले आ.व.२०८०/८१ मा व्यवसायीक योजनानुसार बैंकको निक्षेप एवं कर्जा कारोबारमा यथोचित वृद्धि गर्दे लैजाने, बैंकको ग्राहक सेवा स्तरमा वृद्धि गरिने, व्यवसायीक विकासका लागी नयाँ शाखाहरु खोल्ने एवं भैरहेको शाखाहरुको स्तर वृद्धि गर्दै लैजाने नीति रहेकोमा सोही अनुसार कामहरु भईरहेका छन्।
- (ख) हाल देखिएको कर्जा प्रवाहमा संकुचन तथा कर्जा असूलीमा समेत समस्या उत्पन्न भई बैंकको समग्र नाफा तथा वितरणयोग्य नाफामा प्रत्यक्ष प्रभाव पर्न गएको छ। ३. कानूनी कारवाही सम्बन्धि विवरण
- (क) यस त्रयमास अवधिमा यस संस्थाको विरुद्ध १ वटा मुद्रा दायर भएको छ ।
- (ख) यस संस्थाको संस्थापक वा सञ्चालकले वा सस्थापक वा सञ्चालकको विरुद्धमा प्रचलित नियमको अवज्ञा वा फौज्दारी अपराध गरेको सम्बन्धमा कुनै मुद्रा दायर गरेको वा भएको जानकारी प्राप्त भएको छैन।
- (ग) कुनै संस्थापक वा सञ्चालक विरुद्ध आर्थिक अपराध गरेको सम्बन्धमा कुनै मुद्धा दायर भएको जानकारी प्राप्त भएको छैन ।

४. शेयर कारोबार सम्बन्धि विश्लेषण

(क) देशको समष्टिगत शेयर बजारको कारोबारमा उतारचढाब आई यस बैंकको शेयर कारोबार पनि खुल्ला बजारले प्रतिपादित गरेको मूल्य तथा मान्यता अनुरुप हुने गरेको (ख) शेयर कारोबार तर्फ यस त्रैमासको कारोबार (नेपाल स्टक एक्सचेञ्ज लि. को वेव साइट अनुसार)

अधिकतम मूल्य	रु ३५९ ००	न्यूनतम मूल्य	रु ३०१।००
अन्तिम मूल्य	₹ 3१० ००	कुल कारोबार शेयर संख्या	१०,३८,६७७
जम्मा कारोबार दिन	६१		

५. समस्या तथा चुनौती

- (क) बद्दो कोषको लागतले गर्दा बैकको मुनाफामा समेत प्रभाव पर्ने देखिन्छ।कोषको लागत बृद्धिका कारण कर्जाको व्याज समेत बृद्धि हुने हुनाले कर्जाको माग तथा प्रवाहमा अपेक्षित बृद्धि हुन सकेको छैन।
- (ख) बैंक तथा वित्तीय संस्थाहरूको बाक्लो र बद्धदो उपस्थिती एवं एक-आपस विचको तिब्र प्रतिस्पर्धाको कारणले यस बैंकको व्यापारमा प्रभाव परेको छ।
- (ग) समय समयमा नियामक नियकायबाट जारी निर्देशनहरूको कार्यान्वयन गर्नेऋममा बैंकको आम्दानीमा संकुचन भएको छ । (घ) आर्थिक मन्दीको कारणले ऋणीहरूको आयमा संकुचन आउँदा कर्जा गुणस्तर कायम गर्न चुनौती थिपएको छ।
- बर्तमान असहज परिस्थतीमा समेत यस बैंकले उपयुक्त व्यवसायिक नीति लिई ग्राहकहरूको सदाभै यस बैंक प्रति रहि आएको विश्वासमा अभिवृद्धि गराई समग्र कारोवारमा संन्तोषजनक रूपमा वृद्धि गरी सुदृढ तरलताको स्थिति तथा खुद मुनाफा बृद्धि गर्न प्रतिस्पर्धात्मक क्षमतामा अभिवृद्धि गर्दै गएको छ। बैंकले नयाँ सेवाहरुको आवश्यकतालाई

महसुस गरि आधुनिक बैंकिङ्गका बिबिध प्रबिधिहरुलाई आत्मसात गर्दे आएको छ । ६. संस्थागत सुशासन

यस बैंक सर्वसाधारण जनताको पहुँच भित्र रहेको र बैंकले लक्षित गरेको ग्राहकहरु पनि यसै समुह भित्र भएकाले ग्राहकहरुको बैंक प्रतिको विश्वासलाई कायम राख्न एवं विश्वासमा वृद्धि गरि संस्थालाई सवल, नियमित र पारदर्शी ढंगले चाल्नु पर्ने सत्यतालाई आत्मसात गरी नियमनकारी निकाय नेपाल राष्ट्र बैंक लगायत अन्य सबै निकायहरूका निर्दीष्ट नियमहरु एवं अन्य प्रचलीत नियम कानुनको परिधी भित्र रही यस बैंकको कारोबार स्वच्छ रुपमा संचालन भई आएको छ। साथै बैंकले सुशासन कायम राख्दै संचालन जोखिमहरू कम गरी कारोबारलाई व्यवस्थित गर्ने विभिन्न आन्तरिक नीति नियम तथा निर्देशिकाहरूको तर्जूमा गरी लागु गरीएको, आन्तरिक लेखा परीक्षण समितिको बैठक र आन्तरिक लेखापरीक्षण नियमित रुपमा गराई समिति तथा लेखापरिक्षकवाट प्राप्त सुफावहरू कार्यान्वयन तथा समिक्षा गर्ने गरिएको तथा तदानुसार आवश्यक सुधारका कार्यहरू गर्ने गरिएको छ।

७. सत्य, तथ्यता सम्बन्धमा कार्यकारी प्रमुखको उद्घोषण

आजका मितिसम्म यस प्रतिवेदनमा उल्लेखित जानकारी तथा विवरणहरूको शुद्धता सम्बन्धमा म व्यक्तिगत रुपमा उत्तरदायित्व लिन्छु । साथै, म यो उद्घोष गर्दछु की मैले जानेबुभ्फेसम्म यस प्रतिवेदनमा उल्लेखित विवरणहरु सत्य, तथ्य र पूर्ण छन् र लगानीकर्ताहरुलाई सूसुचित भई निर्णय लिन आवश्यक कुनै विवरण, सूचना तथा जानकारीहरू लुकाइएको छैन।